

No. 17-2678

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

CHRISTOPHER MIELO and SARAH HEINZL,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEAK 'N SHAKE OPERATIONS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania Granting Class Certification
Case No. 15-cv-180
Hon. Robert C. Mitchell, United States Magistrate Judge

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Edwin J. Kilpela (ID No. 201595)
Benjamin J. Sweet (ID No. 87338)
R. Bruce Carlson (ID No. 56657)
CARLSON LYNCH SWEET KILPELA
& CARPENTER LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243
(412) 231-0246 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT RULE 23 ANALYSIS | 15 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ADA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS REQUIRE MAINTENANCE OF ALL ACCESSIBLE FEATURES | 16 |
| A. Both Sections 211 and the ADA Require Maintenance of All Features Required to Be Accessible Under the ADA | 17 |
| i. The plain language of the ADA requires maintenance of accessible features | 18 |
| ii. Section 211 expressly requires maintenance of <i>all</i> accessible features | 20 |
| iii. The interpretation advanced by Appellant would permit a massive evasion of the ADA’s requirements | 24 |
| B. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 211 Does Not Violate Due Process | 24 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Section 211 Is Privately Enforceable | 27 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND COMMON QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT EXIST | 31 |
| A. | The District Court Correctly Refused to Decide the Merits of the Claims of Appellees and the Class Members | 31 |
| i. | The District Court applied black-letter law in finding that Rule 23(a)(2) was satisfied | 31 |
| ii. | Appellant is mistaken in claiming the District Court was required to decide the merits of Appellees’ claim in order to satisfy Rule 23(a)(2) | 35 |
| B. | The Central Issue of Appellee’s Claims Does Not Require Individualized Analysis and Appellant’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Incorrect and Misleading | 38 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(a)(1) WAS MET | 41 |
| A. | The District Court’s Finding That Numerosity Had Been Established Is Supported by the Record Evidence | 41 |
| B. | The Fact That Appellees Seek Only Injunctive Relief Further Buttresses the District Court’s Finding That Numerosity Was Properly Established | 45 |
| V. | THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(2) | 46 |
| A. | Appellant’s Common Policies and Practices Are Generally Applicable to the Class As a Whole | 47 |
| B. | A Single Injunction Against Appellant’s Common Policies and Practices Will Provide Relief to Appellees and Each Class Member | 49 |

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLEES ESTABLISHED STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III 52

 A. Appellees Have Standing to Pursue Their Claims 52

 B. Appellees Are Not Required to Establish Standing Beyond Their Individual Claims 57

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Ambulatory Surgery Ctr. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 522 (S.D. Fla. 2000)..... | 42 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) | 33, 34, 39, 40 |
| <i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Cir., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>Arnott v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 579 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 46 |
| <i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) | passim |
| <i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)..... | 38 |
| <i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. California Dept. of Transp.</i> (“CALTRANS”), 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008) | 34, 40, 42 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 557 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc. (“Chapman I”)</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) | 18, 19, 26, 30 |
| <i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc. (“Chapman II”)</i> , 779 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2015) | 18, 28 |

Cherry v. City Coll. of S.F., No. 04-cv-4981,
2005 WL 2620650 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2005)29

Colo. Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co. ("CCDC"),
765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) 41, 58

Crandall v. Starbucks Corp.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....28

Curtis v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 13-cv-1151, 2015 WL 351437 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015).....28

D'Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge & Suites,
538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008) 52, 53

Daniels v. Arcade, L.P.,
477 Fed. Appx. 125 (4th Cir. 2012).....56

DIRECTV Inc. v. Seijas,
508 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2007) 24, 27

Floyd v. City of New York,
283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 37, 44

Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC,
709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013) 25, 27

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....52

Gray v. Golden Gate Nat. Recreational Area,
279 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 34, 40, 41, 42

Hill v. City of New York,
136 F. Supp. 3d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)46

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,
733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)57

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) | 32 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) | 15, 17, 33 |
| <i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016) | 32, 45 |
| <i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 240 F.R.D. 145 (D. Del. 2007) | 46 |
| <i>Kalani v. Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 883 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kurlander v. Kroenke Arena Co., LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-02754, 2017 WL 5665127 (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2017) | 42 |
| <i>Lozano v. C.A. Martinez Fam. Ltd.</i> , <i>Partn.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 967 (S.D. Cal. 2015) | 28 |
| <i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923, 2005 WL 1648182 (D. Colo. July 13, 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 52 |
| <i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) | 47 |
| <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp. ("Moeller I")</i> , 220 F.R.D. 604 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... | 42 |
| <i>Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp. ("Moeller II")</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 28, 33, 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp. (“Moeller III”),</i> No 02-cv-5849, 2012 WL 3070863 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2012) | 34 |
| <i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.,</i> No. 16-1638, --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 6521299 (4th Cir. Dec. 21, 2017)..... | 53, 56 |
| <i>Nat’l Fedn. of Blind v. Target Corp.,</i> 582 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... | 42 |
| <i>Nat’l Alliance for Accessibility, Inc. v. McDonald’s Corp.,</i> No. 12-cv-1365, 2013 WL 6408650 (MD. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N.,</i> <i>Amer.,</i> 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 44 |
| <i>Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,</i> 654 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2011) | 19, 20, 26, 30 |
| <i>Park v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.,</i> 254 F.R.D. 112 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 42 |
| <i>Parr v. L & L Drive-Inn Rest.,</i> 96 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2000)..... | 43, 55 |
| <i>Parsons v. Ryan,</i> 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) | 47 |
| <i>Pereira v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,</i> 329 Fed. Appx. 134 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Robidoux v. Celani,</i> 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) | 45 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,</i> 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir.2013) | 32 |
| <i>Sawczyn v. BMO Harris Bank Nat. Ass’n,</i> 8 F.Supp.3d 1108 (D. Minn. 2014)..... | 28, 55 |

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)44

Sueoka v. U.S.,
101 Fed. Appx. 649 (9th Cir. 2004).....45

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)32

Thorpe v. D.C.,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) 39, 40

Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Hous. Auth. of City of Pittsburgh,
382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004) 28, 29, 30

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 32, 35

U.S. v. AMC Ent., Inc.,
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)18

U.S. v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.,
380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....18

Veverka v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.,
649 Fed. Appx. 162 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 24, 25, 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.3d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)45

Williams v. Jani-King of Phila. Inc.,
837 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2016) 10, 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 1

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) | 18, 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1) | 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(i) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(ii) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12188 | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | 37 |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... | passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | 50 |

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.105(a)..... | 23, 29 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.133 | 23, 29 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a)..... | 23 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d) | 23, 29 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 36.211 | 17, 29 |

28 C.F.R. § 36.211(a)..... 20, 25, 29

28 C.F.R. § 36.211(b)26

28 C.F.R. § pt. 36, App. C § 36.21126

28 C.F.R. § pt. 36, App. D..... 19, 25, 26

36 C.F.R. § pt. 1191, App. D 19, 25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes.....33

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in
Commercial Facilities (“Department Comments”),
73 Fed. Reg. 34508 (June 17, 2008)..... 20, 21, 25, 26
